The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 137 – 2011

A By-law to amend By-Law Number 150-2010 being a By-Law to Regulate the Keeping of Animals in the City of Kenora

Whereas the Council of the City of Kenora adopted By-law Number 150-2010 on the 9th day of August, 2010; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend the by-law in order to meet changing requirements;

Now Therefore Be It Resolved That the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That Section 4. "Dogs at Large" of By-Law Number 150-2010 for the Corporation of the City of Kenora be and it is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 4.7 "Sundays and statutory holidays" be **deleted** and **replaced** with: "statutory and municipal civic holidays".
 - 4.7.2 The following sentence be **deleted**:

"Once the dog is deemed to be abandoned by the owner, pursuant to Section 4.7 above, the By-law Enforcement Officer shall arrange to have it disposed of accordingly";

and **replaced** with:

"Once the dog is deemed to be abandoned by the owner, pursuant to Section 4.7 above, the By-law Enforcement Officer may arrange to have it disposed of accordingly"

- 2. That Section 6. "Keeping of Cats" of By-Law Number 150-2010 for the Corporation of the City of Kenora be and is amended by adding thereto:
 - 6.6 "Sundays and statutory holidays" be **deleted** and **replaced** with "statutory and municipal civic holidays".
 - 6.6.2 The following sentence be **deleted**:

"Once the cat is deemed to be abandoned by the owner, pursuant to Section 6.6 above, the By-law Enforcement Officer shall arrange to have it disposed of accordingly"; and

and **replaced** with:

"Once the cat is deemed to be abandoned by the owner, pursuant to Section 6.6 above, the By-law Enforcement Officer may arrange to have it disposed of accordingly"; and further,

3. That this by-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 19th day of December, 2011 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 19th day of December, 2011

| The Corporation of the City of Kenora:- |
|---|
| |
| David S. Canfield, Mayor |
| |
| Heather L. Kasprick, Deputy Clerk |